Group, which has been prepared for the purpose of illustrating the effect of the Transaction on the

assets and liabilities of the Group, as if the Transaction has taken place on 31 December 2009.

This unaudited pro forma statement of assets and liabilities has been prepared based on the

consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as extracted from the published 2009 Final

Results Announcement dated 16 March 2010 of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2009, after

making certain pro forma adjustments as set out in the notes below.

The unaudited pro forma statement of assets and liabilities has been prepared for illustrative

purposes only and, because of its hypothetical nature, it may not give a true picture of the financial

position of the Group had the Transaction been completed on 31 December 2009 or on any future date.

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

— 88 —

(B) UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES OF THE

GROUP

As at 31 December 2009

The Group

Pro forma
adjustments

for the
Transaction Note

Adjusted
balance

HK$Million

(Unaudited)

HK$Million

(Unaudited)

HK$Million

(Unaudited)

Note (i)

Non-current assets

Investment properties 8,303 8,303

Other property, plant and equipment 6 6

Total fixed assets 8,309 8,309

Interest in associates 1,360 1,360

Interest in a jointly controlled entity — 1,100 (ii) 1,100

Available-for-sale investments 12,071 12,071

Deferred tax assets 66 66

Deferred debtors 9 9

21,815 1,100 22,915

Current assets

Properties under development for sale 7,514 7,514

Properties held for sale 185 185

Trade and other receivables 616 616

Held-to-maturity investments 15 15

Bank deposits and cash 6,969 (1,100) (ii) 5,869

15,299 (1,100) 14,199

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables (699) (699)

Bank loans (721) (721)

Deposits from sale of properties (3,617) (3,617)

Amounts due to fellow subsidiaries (65) (65)

Taxation payable (33) (33)

(5,135) — (5,135)

Net current assets 10,164 (1,100) 9,064

Total assets less current liabilities 31,979 — 31,979

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

— 89 —

The Group

Pro forma
adjustments

for the
Transaction Note

Adjusted
balance

HK$Million

(Unaudited)

HK$Million

(Unaudited)

HK$Million

(Unaudited)

Note (i)

Non-current liabilities

Bank loans (569) (569)

Deferred tax liabilities (659) (659)

(1,228) — (1,228)

NET ASSETS 30,751 — 30,751

Notes:

(i) The assets and liabilities of the Group are extracted from the consolidated statement of financial position of the Group

as at 31 December 2009 as set out in the Group’s 2009 Final Results Announcement dated 16 March 2010.

(ii) The adjustment represents the shareholder’s loan of approximately HK$1.1 billion expected to be made to the jointly

controlled entity, Fast New, by the Group.

The total commitment of the Group for the Project is expected to be approximately HK$5.8 billion comprising land

premium of approximately HK$3.9 billion and development costs of approximately HK$1.9 billion, of which the land